

No. 22-5891
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN B. BURNS,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY MAYS, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY TO STATE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD LEWIS TENNENT*
DAVID FLETCHER
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
KATHERYN P. THOMAS
Research & Writing Attorney
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Middle District of Tennessee
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 736-5047
Richard_Tennent@fd.org

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI 1

 I. The State Does Not Defend the Decision Below 2

 II. The State’s Arguments are No Barrier to Relief
 Before this Court 5

 III. Remand Would Not Be Futile or the Result Inevitable 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	8
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	6
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	1
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 536 U.S. 415 (1999)	8
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022)	1
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	6
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 41 (2009).....	2
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020)	6
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	8
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. White</i> , 920 F. 3d 1109 (6th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	6
